 Original Paper
Detection of mutations involved in fluoroquinolone
resistance in Mycoplasma gallisepticum positive field
samples from broiler chicken flocks in Ecuador
Detección de mutaciones implicadas en la resistencia a las
fluoroquinolonas en muestras de campo positivas a
Mycoplasma gallisepticum procedentes de pollos de engorde
en Ecuador

There are some studies on the molecular mechanism
of FQ resistance in bacteria that have been used E. coli
sequence numbering system as a reference. The E. coli
numbering system used in this study showed that, for
MG, the start codon was located at the tenth amino
acid; therefore, the amino acids at positions 68, 69,
93 and 97 in MG according to the E. coli numbering
system corresponded to positions 58, 59, 83 and 87
in E. coli. However, some authors did not specify
the numbering system used, resulting in discrepancies
regarding the location of the resistance mutations
(Figure 1). The use of different numbering systems
made difficult to confirm previously described muta‐
tions and to clearly identify new mutations (20,21).
Previous studies carried out in other bacteria and
mycoplasmas have reported quinolone-resistant hot
spots by substitution at positions 59, 83, and 157
of GyrA described in M. gallisepticum field samples
from Ecuador (18,19). Lysnyansky et al. (13) descri‐
bed that genotype changes at position 59 of GyrA
favored susceptibility to enrofloxacin, whereas Sahar
and Abou-Khadra (20) reported a fluoroquinolone-re‐
sistant isolate of M. gallisepticum that had an amino
acid substitution at that position. This may have al‐
so been attributed to the presence of additional muta‐
tion sites. However, Ser-83→Ile mutation has been
correlated with fluoroquinolone-resistant mutants of
M. gallisepticum, which showed increased MIC in
vitro (22). Substitutions at position 83 in GyrA were
highly variable (e.g., Ser-83→Leu/Trp/Phe/Tyr/Asn/
Arg), where some mutations caused greater increases
in resistance than other substitutions in different bac‐
teria and mycoplasmas due to structural differences
between amino acids (23, 24,25).
Table 1. Amino acid changes in GyrA and ParC QRDR fragments in Mycoplasma gallisepticum
positive samples from chickens in Ecuador. / Cambios de aminoácidos en los fragmentos QRDR
de GyrA y ParC en muestras positivas de Mycoplasma gallisepticum de pollos en Ecuador.
Isolates Country Year
GyrAa,c ParCb,c
59 83 87 157 45 80
S6 USA < 1968 (His, H) CAT (Ser, S) AGT (Glu, E) GAA Ile (I) ATT Val (V) GTT Ser (S) TCA
SYR-2 Israel 2015 (His, H) (Ser, S) (Lys, K) Val (V) Ile (I) Leu (L)
AVMG1 Ecuador 2019 - - - - Val (V) Trp (W)
AVMG2 Ecuador 2019 (Tyr, Y) (Ile, I) (Glu, E) Val (V) Val (V) Trp (W)
AVMG3 Ecuador 2019 (His, H) (Ile, I) (Glu, E) Val (V) - -
AVMG4 Ecuador 2019 (His, H) (Ile, I) (Glu, E) Val (V) Val (V) Trp (W)
AVMG5 Ecuador 2019 (His, H) (Ile, I) (Glu, E) Val (V) - -
AVMG6 Ecuador 2019 (His, H) (Ile, I) (Glu, E) Val (V) Val (V) Trp (W)
The complete genome of Mycoplasma gallisepticum strain S6 (accession number CP006916) was used as reference strain,
where amino acid positions indicated the relative position to the proteins: